Land Proclaimed as Road and Road Closed in Block XI, Pihanga Survey District, Taupo County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works hereby proclaims as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also hereby proclaims as closed the road described in the Second Schedule

## FIRST SCHEDULE

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre 1 rood 15 perches situated in Block XI, Pihanga Survey District, being part Rangipo North 3B; coloured sepia on plan.

# SECOND SCHEDULE

#### WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block XI, Pihanga Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

Formerly parts Rangipo North 3C, being road by Proclamation 874158; coloured blue, edged 2 39 1 25 blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 24783 (S.O. 27963) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of February 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 72/1/6/0; Wg. D.O. 6/1/0)

Land Held for a Public School Set Apart for Police Purposes (Residence) in the Town of Arowhenua

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for police purposes (residence) from and after the 5th day of March 1973.

### **SCHEDULE**

### CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood, being Section 177, Town of Arowhenua. All certificate of title, Volume 126, folio 124, Canterbury Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of February 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 25/163; Ch. D.O. 40/6/169)

Land Held for Electricity Purposes (Waikato Steam Power Station) Set Apart for Road in Block VI, Maramarua Survey District, Waikato County

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for road from and after the 5th day of March 1973.

## **SCHEDULE**

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block VI, Maramarua Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

3 8.8 3 22.2 0 0.7 Parts Allotment 340, Whangamarino Parish.

0 13.3

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 7662 (S.O. 40918) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of February 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 72/1/2B/0; Hn. D.O. 72/1/2B/02)

Agreement for Grant of Right of Way in Favour of James Richard Gillies Over Land in Block XIV, Maramarua Survey District, Taken for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes, Assented to

Whereas by a Declaration dated the 19th day of June 1972 and published in the New Zealand Gazette, 29 June 1972, No. 53, p. 1334, all those pieces of land containing together 3 acres 1 rood 30.9 perches, situated in Block XIV, Maramarua Survey District, being parts Opuatia 2A Block, were taken for soil conservation and river control purposes; and whereas Colin Ashley Anderson was entitled to compensation in respect of the taking of the said land; and whereas the Minister of Works has agreed to grant to the said Colin Ashley Anderson a right of way over all that piece of land containing 15 perches, situated in Block XIV, Maramarua Survey District, being Opuatia 2A Block, shown colourus sepia, edged sepia on plan M.O.W. 26359 (S.O. 46493); and whereas the said Colin Ashley Anderson agreed to accept such grant of right of way in part satisfaction of the said compensation; and whereas the said Colin Ashley Anderson has directed and requested that the said right of way be granted to James Richard Gillies; and whereas the said James Richard Gillies has agreed to accept such right of way; now, there-Gillies has agreed to accept such right of way; now, therefore, the Minister of Works hereby gives notice, pursuant to section 97 of the Public Works Act 1928, that he assents to the agreement hereinbefore referred to.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of February 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 96/434000/0/62; Hn. D.O. 96/434000/0/92)

Notice of Intention to Take Land for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road in Block II, Punakitere Survey District, Bay of Islands County

Notice is hereby given that it is proposed, under the provisions of the Public Works Act 1928, to execute a certain public work, namely to make a metal stockpile, and for the purposes of that public work the land described in the Schedule hereto is required to be taken for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road; and notice is hereby further given that the plan of the land so required to be taken is deposited in the post office at Kaikohe and is there open for inspection; that all persons affected by the execution of the said public work or by the taking of the said land should, if they have any objections to the execution of the said public work or to the taking of the said land, not being objections to the amount or payment of compensation, set forth the same in writing and send the written objection within 40 days of the first and send the written objection within 40 days of the first publication of this notice to the Minister of Works at Wellington; and that, if any objection is made in accordance with this notice, a public hearing of the objection will be held, unless the objector otherwise requires, and each objector will be advised of the time and place of the hearing.

# **SCHEDULE**

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 6 acres situated in Block II, Punakitere Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being Punakitere 2B3D1 Block. The said piece of land is situated at the Punakitere Road turnoff corner on State Highway 12.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of February 1973.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works.

(P.W. 72/12/1/0; Ak. D.O. 72/12/1/0)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block XIII, Waitemata Survey District, Waitemata County

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, the Minister of Works hereby proclaims as road the land described in the Schedule hereto, which land shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waitemata.

#### **SCHEDULE**

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2.3 perches situated in Block XIII, Waitemata Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being part Lot 1, D.P. 52024; as the same is more